Contents
5
Contents
Foreword  1
Communication equipment, installation  3
Contents  5
Presentation  7
General  7

found on the machine.
When ordering spare parts and when making enquires by tele-
phone or correspondence, the model designation and Product
Identification Number (PIN) should be stated.
Presentation
22 Plates and decals
Long Crawler (LC)
Counterweight = 9259 lb (4200 kg)
Boom = 18 ft 8 in (5.7 m)
Arm = 12 ft 1 in without bucket
Shoe = 600 mm (24 in)
(Unit: Ibs)
R Oft 5ft lOft 15ft 201t 25ft 30ft 35ft MR
H
25ft F *7510 (@23,54ft)
S *7510
2Oft F *8890 *7140 (@26,92ft)
S 8210 * 7140
15ft F *9360 *7090 (@29,05ft)
S 8040 6190
lOft F *13820 *11520 *10370 *7770 - *7310 (@30,l9ft)
S *13820 10960 7750 5730 - 5670
5ft F *19420 *18300 *13780 11530 8710 - *7790 (@30,47ft)
S *19420 15640 10300 7410 5580 - 5440
Oft F *15890 *21620 15650 11200 8600 (@29,9lft)
S *15890 14640 9750 7110 5470
-5ft F *11920 *20680 *23190 15280 11000 9170 (@28,45ft)
S *11920 *20680 14160 9430 6930 5810
-loft F *18820 *29020 *23040 15190 11000 10460 (@25,94ft)
S *18820 27210 14090 934 6920 6600
-15ft F *27650 *30580 *20950 *15260 *13320 (@22,01 ft)
S *27650 27830 14350 9540 8420
-2Oft F *22260 *15050 *14280 (@15,60ft)
S *22260 *15050 14270
S86609
NOTE : -
1. The above loads are in compliance with SAE and ISO Hy-
draulic Excavator Lift Capacity Standards.
2. They do not exceed 87% of hydraulic lifting capacity or 75%
of tipping load.
3. Rated loads marked with an asterisk( * ) are limited by hy-
draulic capacity rather than tipping load.
Presentation
34 Plates and decals
10 14
9 Cab door window breakage
S82002
10 Lubrication and service chart
See Lubrication and service chart on page 204.
Service decal standard long boom
S83224
Adjustment of boom
S80607A
11 Do not smoke during fueling
4 No Error
4
a
L1 o:
128P101023
1) No error
Screen 4 I
Screen 6-I
2) Only I error
Screen 6-2 Screen 6-2.1
S86 189
Screen 4 a
 28.2V
co
Screen 5 D a -
EC2 lOB